
Wave - Appeal Decisions Report
Lists the current information about FRNs affected by a given Funding Appeal Wave.

Criteria:

Appeal Wave is 016
Funding Year is or 2025

Service Provider (SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

A New Vision in
Educational Services &
Materials (NEVESEM)
(143022659)

Colegio Ponceno
(149659) PR 2599041934 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The discount
percentage of this
FCC Form 471 a...

$21,546.00 $21,546.00

A New Vision in
Educational Services &
Materials (NEVESEM)
(143022659)

Colegio San Benito
(158980) PR 2599032131 IA Funded

DR1:The FRN is
denied because
BEN 158980 -
COLEGIO SAN
BENITO is
requesting serv...

$6,240.00 $6,240.00

Adams TelSystems, Inc.
(143003944)

Transitions School
(16028821) IL 2599052578 IC Funded

MR1:The funding
request amount
was reduced from
$11,848.45 to
$11,780.65 to
remo...

$9,424.52 $9,424.52

Aero IT Solutions
(143053732)

Velma Alma Indep
Sch Dist 15
(139817)

OK 2599023690 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal
Connection for
FRN Line Item
2599023690.002
was modifie...

$16,763.56 $16,763.56



Service Provider (SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

ALLO Asset Entity 1, LLC
(143053851)

Alliance Public
School Dist
(139101)

NE 2599018869 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$3,792.00 $3,792.00

ALLO Asset Entity 1, LLC
(143053851)

Alliance Public
School Dist
(139101)

NE 2599018864 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$4,464.00 $4,464.00

ALLO Asset Entity 1, LLC
(143053851)

Alliance Public
School Dist
(139101)

NE 2599018841 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$5,136.00 $5,136.00

ALLO Asset Entity 1, LLC
(143053851)

Alliance Public
School Dist
(139101)

NE 2599018838 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$5,136.00 $5,136.00

ALLO Asset Entity 1, LLC
(143053851)

Alliance Public
School Dist
(139101)

NE 2599018826 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$5,136.00 $5,136.00

ALLO Asset Entity 1, LLC
(143053851)

Alliance Public
School Dist
(139101)

NE 2599018821 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$4,464.00 $4,464.00



Service Provider (SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

ALLO Asset Entity 1, LLC
(143053851)

Educational Service
Unit No. 13
(17000096)

NE 2599018813 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$5,712.00 $5,712.00

ALLO Asset Entity 1, LLC
(143053851)

Our Lady Of The
Lake Catholic
School104
(17047786)

AZ 2599022361 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$12,336.00 $12,336.00

ALLO Asset Entity 1, LLC
(143053851)

Trinity Lutheran
School (17017020) NE 2599052585 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$2,550.00 $2,550.00

Applied Network
Consulting Group
(143020733)

Piedmont
Community Charter
(16077792)

NC 2599019050 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal
Connection for
FRN Line Item
2599019050.004
was modifie...

$119,757.62 $119,757.62

AT&T Corp. (143001192)
Scholarship Prep -
Oceanside
(17027418)

CA 2599030280 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$27,039.74 $27,039.74

CDW Government LLC
(143005588)

Community High
Sch Dist 128
(17000486)

IL 2599053686 IC Funded

MR1:The amount
of the funding
request was
changed from
$43,440.48 to
$42,510.84 ...

$12,823.58 $12,823.58



Service Provider (SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

CDW Government LLC
(143005588)

Cristo Rey Jesuit
Milwaukee High
School (16080465)

WI 2599051815 IC Funded

MR1:The FRN
was modified from
$108,167.76 to
$105,900.11 to
agree with the
appli...

$49,734.98 $49,734.98

CDW Government LLC
(143005588)

King City Union
Sch Dist (144100) CA 2599025141 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$106,178.71 $106,178.71

CDW Government LLC
(143005588)

King County
Library System
(145193)

WA 2599020526 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal
Connection for
FRN Line Item
2599020526.017
was modifie...

$378,967.78 $378,967.78

CDW Government LLC
(143005588)

Stafford County
Public Schools
(126450)

VA 2599043323 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal
Connection for
FRN Line Item
2599043323.005
was modifie...

$810,670.23 $810,670.23

Charter Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Christ The Lord
Evang Luth Sch
(60509)

WI 2599016753 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$1,017.60 $1,017.60

Charter Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Ferguson-Florissant
Sch Dist (136880) MO 2599040130 IA Funded

MR1:The
Download
Bandwidth speed
for Fiber ethernet
on this FRN was
modified fro...

$53,179.20 $53,179.20



Service Provider (SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

Charter Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Roxana Public
Library (136397) IL 2599007962 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$9,450.00 $9,450.00

Charter Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Scholarship Prep-
Santa Ana 1
(17027420)

CA 2599031215 IA Funded

MR1:The Contract
Expiration Date
was changed from
06/30/2027 to
06/30/2026 to
ag...

$16,200.00 $16,200.00

Charter Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Shaker Heights
City Sch Dist
(129488)

OH 2599004024 IA Funded

MR1:FRN
2599004024.001
modified in
accordance with a
RAL
request.||MR2:In
consul...

$19,185.91 $19,185.91

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Sau53 (121036) NH 2599030536 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
enrollment for
BEN 17035002 -
Allenstown C...

$7,500.00 $7,500.00

Comcast Cable
Communications, LLC
(143013564)

East Hampton
Public Schools
(122473)

CT 2599000552 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$1,402.92 $1,402.92

Coquina Labs Inc.
(143054412)

Glenburn School
Department
(16075795)

ME 2599048341 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$1,837.03 $1,837.03



Service Provider (SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

Cox Arkansas Telecom,
LLC (143022568)

Pea Ridge School
District 109
(139680)

AR 2599012297 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$19,298.74 $19,298.74

CSI,L.L.C. (143050617) Promise Academy
(16039689) TN 2599051470 IC Funded

MR1:The Model of
Equipment for
FRN Line Item
2599051470.001
was modified from
(P...

$6,894.09 $6,894.09

Data Networks of
America, Inc.
(143005976)

Baltimore County
School System
(126381)

MD 2599036806 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal
Connection for
FRN Line Item
2599036806.013
was modifie...

$14,311,732.12 $14,311,732.12

Data Networks of
America, Inc.
(143005976)

Baltimore County
School System
(126381)

MD 2599044840 IC Funded

MR1:The Product
Model for FRN
Line Item
2599044840.005
was modified from
XN-2P-R...

$370,398.13 $370,398.13

Ednetics, Inc.
(143008534)

Libby School
District 4 A.K.A.
Libby K-12 Schools
(135192)

MT 2599006373 IC Funded

MR1:FRN
modified in
accordance with a
RAL
request.||MR2:The
Model of
Equipment f...

$149,791.32 $149,791.32

Encore Technology Group
LLC (143037152)

Triad International
Studies Academy
(17047154)

NC 2599026205 IC Funded

MR1:The Product
Type for FRN Line
Item
2599026205.004
was modified from
Connecto...

$3,747.94 $3,747.94



Service Provider (SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

ePlus Technology, Inc.
(143006553)

Suffolk City School
District (126524) VA 2599011245 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal
Connection for
FRN Line Item
2599011245.010
was modifie...

$520,668.52 $520,668.52

Everstream Solutions,
LLC (143048755)

Shaker Heights
City Sch Dist
(129488)

OH 2599004006 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:
FRN
2599004024.001
modified in
accordance wit...

$10,036.01 $10,036.01

FirstLight Fiber, Inc.
(143026172)

Bennington Rutland
S U 06 (121880) VT 2599012707 IA Funded

MR1:The funding
request was
modified from
$55,354.80 to
$51,406.80 to
remove the...

$35,984.76 $35,984.76

FirstLight Fiber, Inc.
(143026172)

Rivendell Interstate
School District
(17007171)

NH 2599006432 IA Funded

DR1:This FRN is
denied because
services
requested are a
duplicate of
services re...

$2,654.32 $2,654.32

Frontier North, Inc.
(143004791)

St John School
(50794) OH 2599001110 IA Funded

MR1:The Contract
Award Date was
changed from
04/16/2016 to
03/01/2024 to
agree w...

$2,455.68 $2,455.68

GIGAKOM (143027209) Cathedral High
School (100447) CA 2599060555 IC Funded

MR1:The One
Time Quantity for
FRN Line Item
2599060555.001
was modified from
64 ...

$12,098.01 $12,098.01



Service Provider (SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

Information Transport
Solutions, Inc.
(143008119)

Calhoun County
School District
(127626)

FL 2599058470 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$18,727.20 $18,727.20

Intracommunications
Network Systems Inc.
(143007024)

Tacoma School
District 10
(145279)

WA 2599059661 IC Funded

MR1:FRN Line
Item #
2599059661.001
was for both
Racks & Cabinets
and Cabling and...

$119,626.02 $119,626.02

ITsavvy LLC (143034186)
Sw Cook Co Coop
Assn Spec Ed
(135604)

IL 2599015462 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$26,198.79 $26,198.79

JEM Computers, Inc.
(143030107)

Climax-Scotts
Community Schools
(131315)

MI 2599012739 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Product for FRN
Line Item
2599012739.002
was modified from
UPS/ ...

$1,538.40 $1,538.40

Metropolitan Educational
Technology Association
(143043002)

Georgetown School
District (129837) OH 2599001189 IC Funded

MR1:The Model
for FRN Line Item
2599001189.005
was modified from
1155 to
SFP-10G...

$2,312.18 $2,312.18

Moss Telecommunications
Services (143004924)

Hartford Public
Schools (131338) MI 2599038996 IC Funded

MR1: The Type of
Internal
Connection for
FRN Line Item
2599038996.001
was modifi...

$38,281.45 $38,281.45



Service Provider (SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

Northeast Ohio Network
for Educational
Technology (NEOnet)
(143022719)

Shaker Heights
City Sch Dist
(129488)

OH 2599004013 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:
FRN
2599004024.001
modified in
accordance wit...

$25,336.22 $25,336.22

Ohio Mid Eastern
Regional Education
Service Agency
(143025711)

Ridgewood Local
School Dist
(129363)

OH 2599020112 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$52,279.34 $52,279.34

OneNet (Oklahoma State
Regents) (143015254)

Webbers Falls
School Dist I 6
(140219)

OK 2599029535 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$10,471.20 $10,471.20

Region 16 Education
Service Center
(143016965)

Canyon Indep
School District
(141814)

TX 2599022130 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$54,600.00 $54,600.00

Right Systems, Inc.
(143008530)

Stevenson-Carson
School Dist
(145363)

WA 2599060322 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$5,559.04 $5,559.04

Riverside Technologies,
Inc. (143033191)

Red Cloud Indian
School (225447) SD 2599051737 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal
Connections for
FRN Line Item
2599051737.007
was modifi...

$72,465.99 $72,465.99



Service Provider (SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

SHI International Corpo.
(143012572)

Mid Valley School
District (125996) PA 2599028986 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$44,624.15 $44,624.15

SKYRIDER
COMMUNICATIONS LLC
(143031192)

Coolidge Indep
School District
(141097)

TX 2599032328 IC Not
Funded

CR1:FRN
canceled in
consultation with
the applicant.
MR1:You did not
respond ...

$6,288.22 $0.00

Smart Choice
Communications, LLC
(143047973)

Convent Of The
Sacred Heart
(10254)

NY 2599036810 IA Funded

MR1:The amount
of the funding
request was
changed from
$6,687.35 per
month to $5...

$28,603.20 $28,603.20

Stratus Networks, Inc
(143028603)

Belvidere C U
School Dist 100
(135839)

IL 2599023605 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$20,396.34 $20,396.34

Synergetics Diversified
Computer Services, Inc
(143004683)

Lamar County
School District
(128002)

AL 2599051594 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The Name
associated with
BEN 39518 has
been ch...

$34,400.86 $34,400.86

Technology for Education,
LLC (143015064)

Coolidge Indep
School District
(141097)

TX 2599015430 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Product for FRN
Line Item
2599015430.003
was modified from
Firew...

$1,788.40 $1,788.40



Service Provider (SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

Technology Plus LLC
(143050430)

Whitewater Unified
School Dist
(132876)

WI 2599047979 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$27,836.80 $27,836.80

Telecom Plus LLC
(143036468)

Maud Indep School
District 117
(140360)

OK 2599044042 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The attribute
for BEN 85257
MAUD
ELEMENTARY
SC...

$29,064.69 $29,064.69

TELECOMMUNICATIONS
FIRM LLC (143051061)

New Mexico School
For The Arts
(16057933)

NM 2599019848 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$5,032.80 $5,032.80

Transtelco, Inc.
(143051645)

Ysleta Indep School
District (142115) TX 2599058605 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$107,989.20 $107,989.20

Turn-key Technologies,
Inc. (143032154)

Jamesburg Public
School Dist
(123531)

NJ 2599044022 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The RAL
request for FCC
Form 471 Form
Applicat...

$23,508.32 $23,508.32

Turn-key Technologies,
Inc. (143032154)

Keansburg School
District (123005) NJ 2599025953 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal
Connection for
FRN Line Item
2599025953.003
was modifie...

$39,273.55 $39,273.55



Service Provider (SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

Unite Private Networks,
LLC (143029868)

Lubbock Isd
(141986) TX 2599001424 IA Funded

MR1:Based on
supporting
documentation,
BEN 92577
MATTHEWS
ALTERNATIVE
SCHOOL has...

$198,833.29 $198,833.29

United Data
Technologies, Inc.
(143054389)

Lexington City
Elem Sch Dist
(128483)

TN 2599051519 IA Funded

MR1:The FRN
was modified from
$44,500.00 to
$10,650.00 to
agree with the
applica...

$8,520.00 $8,520.00

Vector Tech Group
(143049512)

Elk Rapids School
District (131607) MI 2599041366 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:Address for
16084662-Sunrise
Academy of the
FC...

$6,184.50 $6,184.50

Verizon Business Global
LLC (143001197)

Harborfields
Central Sch Dist
(123922)

NY 2599012525 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$4,099.54 $4,099.54

Vyve Broadband A, LLC
(143037261)

Webbers Falls
School Dist I 6
(140219)

OK 2599062053 IA Funded
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
corrections.

$439.20 $439.20

Western Suffolk Boces
(143007380)

Babylon Union Free
School Dist
(123881)

NY 2599010405 IA Funded

MR1:The Contract
Award Date was
changed from
01/28/2025 to
01/30/2025 to
agree w...

$5,343.46 $5,343.46



Service Provider (SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested
Amount

Committed
Amount

Windstream
Communications, LLC
(143030766)

Belvidere C U
School Dist 100
(135839)

IL 2599046307 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$37,713.60 $37,713.60

Windstream
Communications, LLC
(143030766)

Belvidere C U
School Dist 100
(135839)

IL 2599046283 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$31,434.26 $31,434.26

Zayo Education, LLC
(143030857)

Granada School
District R E 1
(142338)

CO 2599058427 IA Funded

MR1: Based on
the applicant's
request, the
Monthly
Recurring Eligible
Cost of th...

$8,592.00 $8,592.00

Zayo Education, LLC
(143030857)

Harrison School
District 36
(135349)

IL 2599044360 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted.
MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$26,640.00 $26,640.00

Source: E-rate Manager
E-RATE MANAGER is a registered trademark of Funds For Learning, LLC
Data generated on Thursday, August 21st, 2025 at 08:21 AM CDT

https://legacy.fundsforlearning.com

